



Muntinlupa

Nakakaproud!

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-163

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING THE LOAN ASSISTANCE TO SAMAHAN NG DRAYBER NG ALABANG-SUCAT (SDAS) TRANSPORT COOPERATIVE IN THE AMOUNT OF THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (PHP300,000.00) TO BE TAKEN FROM THE 2024 EXECUTIVE BUDGET UNDER COOPERATIVE FUND OF THE CITY AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR HON. ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO SIGN THE LOAN AGREEMENT.

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla - SK President Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya – LB President

WHEREAS, Article 86 (b)(1)(vi) and Article 86 (b)(1)(viii) of the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, "the City Mayor shall represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of pursuant to law ordinances";

WHEREAS, Rule IX, Article 47 of the Rules and Regulations Implementing the Local Government Code of 1991, states that, "xxx no contract may be entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of the Local Government Unit without prior authorization by the Sanggunian concerned";

WHEREAS, on October 5, 2020, the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa enacted Ordinance No. 2020-140, otherwise known as, "An Ordinance Providing for the Loan Assistance to Legitimate Primary Cooperatives, Registered and Operating within the City of Muntinlupa, defining its Objectives, Guidelines, and Providing Funds Therefor and for Other Purposes.";

WHEREAS, it is policy in the City Government to provide support to its constituents especially in the aspect of sustainable growth and development through self-reliance and productive programs;

0

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 2 Ordinance No. 2024-163 M

WHEREAS, the City Cooperative Office, thru Atty. Nemei Santiago, endorsed and recommended to the City Council the loan application of Samahan ng Drayber ng Alabang-Sucat (SDAS) Transport Cooperative in the amount of Three Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php300,000.00) dated February 19, 2024;

WHEREAS, the Samahan ng Drayber ng Alabang-Sucat (SDAS) Transport Cooperative has requested the City Government of Muntinlupa for a loan assistance in the amount of Three Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php300,000.00) to be taken from the 2024 Executive Budget under the Cooperative Fund;

WHEREAS, the Samahan ng Drayber ng Alabang-Sucat (SDAS) Transport Cooperative has submitted to the City Cooperative Office all the requirements in applying for loan assistance;

WHEREAS, there is and available Budget from the 2024 Executive Budget of the City under the Cooperative Office;

NOW THEREFORE, ORDAIN, AS IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to grant the loan assistance to Samahan ng Drayber ng Alabang-Sucat (SDAS) Transport Cooperative in the amount of Three Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php300,000.00) to be taken from 2021 Executive Budget under Cooperative Fund of the City and authorizing the City Mayor Hon. Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon to sign the Loan Agreement.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a Certificate of Availability of Fund and Certificate of Fund Allotment shall be issued by the Office of the City Treasurer and City Budget, respectively.

ENACTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 11th day of March 2024, on its 86th Regular Session.

CONCURRED: DISTRICT 1: COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Member Member COUN. PATY KATY C, BONCAYAO Member COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA Member Member Muntinlupa People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nakakaproud! Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Nakakaproud!

Page 3 Ordinance No. 2024-163 COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT COUN. TING D. NIEFES Member Member **DISTRICT 2:** COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES COUN. FRANCIS IAN TABAGATSING Member Member COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. ember milla COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member a Ma COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ Member Member COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR. Member Sectoral Representative: ha COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA COUN. JONAS ANGELOL. ABADILLA President President Liga ng mga Barangay Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinand CECILIA C. LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian Muntinlupa

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Nakakaproud!

Page 4 Ordinance No. 2024-163

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer **APPROVED:** ROZZANO RUFINO B BIAZON City Mayor Date: 20 MAR 2024 Norig 10th SP 0 Muntinlupa

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 elephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com